Judicial Council for the Fifth Circuit

FILED
January 10, 2022
Lyle W. Cayce
Clerk

Complaint Number: 05-22-90001

MEMORANDUM

Complainant, a state prisoner, alleges that in denying his application to proceed in forma pauperis, the subject United States District Judge "gave no logical reason for imposing a strike" for the purposes of 28 U.S.C. § 1915(g) "other than the court's history of dismissing every case based upon no investigation of the facts." He further asserts that the judge is "corrupt and self-motivated" and "is part of the [region's] District Court Chain of Criminal Conspirators seeking to impose their agenda to protect the cities [sic] Corporations paying them for protections" and "covering up for Republican Party crimes."

To the extent that these allegations relate directly to the merits of a decision or procedural ruling, they are subject to dismissal under 28 U.S.C. § 352(b)(1)(A)(ii). In other respects, any assertions of conspiracy, corruption, and bribery appear entirely derivative of the merits-related charges, but to the extent the allegations are separate, they are wholly unsupported, and are therefore subject to dismissal under 28 U.S.C. § 352(b)(1)(A)(iii) as "lacking sufficient evidence to raise an inference that misconduct has occurred."

An order dismissing the complaint is entered simultaneously herewith.

Priscilla R. Owen

Chief United States Circuit Judge

Friscilla R. Owen

United States Court of Appeals Fifth Circuit

Before the Judicial Council of the Fifth Circuit

FILED
February 23, 2022
Lyle W. Cayce
Clerk

Complaint Number: 05-22-90001
The Petition for Review by
Against
Under the Judicial Improvements Act of 2002.

.

ORDER

An Appellate Review Panel of the Judicial Council for the Fifth Circuit has reviewed the above-captioned petition for review, and all the members of the Panel have voted to affirm the order of Chief Judge Priscilla R. Owen, filed January 10, 2022, dismissing the Complaint against

, under the Judicial Improvements Act of 2002.

The Order is therefore **AFFIRMED**.

Date

ennifer W. Elrod

United States Circuit Judge

For the Judicial Council of the Fifth Circuit